

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT
No. 18-2574**

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,
APPELLANTS,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
No. 2:18-cv-02075-PBT (HONORABLE PETRESE B. TUCKER)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COALITION OF RELIGIOUS AND
RELIGIOUSLY AFFILIATED ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.**

M. Duncan Grant
Alexander L. Harris
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
Eighteenth & Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2799
(215) 981-4000

Steven M. Freeman
David L. Barkey
Melissa Garlick
Amy E. Feinman
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158
(212) 885-7700

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Coalition of Religious and Religiously
Affiliated Organizations*

Dated: October 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8
I. Anti-Discrimination Laws Are Essential to Protecting Against Religiously
Motivated Discrimination.....10
II. Permitting Broad Faith-Based Exemptions to Generally Applicable Civil
Rights Laws Would Harm Religious Liberty.....13
A. The Protection of Religious Liberty Should Not Be Undermined in the
Name of Religious Exercise.....13
B. The Prospective Harm That Would Result from Appellants’
Interpretation of Religious Liberty is Not Hypothetical.15
C. Civil Rights Laws Ensure Religious Liberty for Religious Minorities.
.....18
CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	24
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Townley Engineering & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 708 (1985)	24
<i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown University Law Center v.</i> <i>Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987).....	14
<i>Huri v. Office of the Chief Judge of the Circuit Court</i> , 804 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Khedr v. IHOP Restaurants, LLC</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 384 (D. Conn. 2016).....	21
<i>Lukaszewski v. Nazareth Hospital</i> , 764 F. Supp. 57 (E.D. Pa. 1991).....	14
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	14
<i>Nappi v. Holland Christian Home Association</i> , No. 11-cv-2832, 2015 WL 5023007 (D.N.J. Aug. 21, 2015).....	22
<i>Paletz v. Adaya</i> , No. B247184, 2014 WL 7402324 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)	21
<i>State ex rel. McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)	15, 20-21
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	24
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	14
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(a).....	11
Philadelphia’s Fair Practices Ordinance, Phila. Code § 9-1106.....	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

110 CONG. REC. H1615 (daily ed. Feb. 1, 1964).....11
Hearing on S. 1732 Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, 88th Cong.
735 (1963).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

America’s Changing Religious Landscape, Pew Research Center
(2015).....12
Kenneth C. Davis, *America’s True History of Religious Tolerance*,
Smithsonian Magazine (2010).....11
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, *Peaceful Coexistence: Reconciling
Nondiscrimination Principles with Civil Liberties* (2016).....15
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Div., *Combating Religious
Discrimination and Protecting Religious Freedom* (Aug. 6, 2015).....19
U.S. Department of Justice, *Update on the Justice Department’s
Enforcement of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized
Persons Act: 2010-2016* (2016).....19
